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April 16, 2016 

 

Carl Weisbrod 

Chair 

City Planning Commission  

40 Reade Street 

New York, New York 10007  

 

Martin Rebholz  

Manhattan Borough Commissioner 

NYC Dept. of Buildings 

280 Broadway 

New York, New York 10007  

 

Re:  Street Wall Requirements 

Non-Compliant Hotel Developments 

in Garment Center Special District—Subarea P-2 

 

Dear Chair Weisbrod and Borough Commissioner Rebholz: 

 

Manhattan Community Board 4 (MCB4) has received your March 2, 2016 letter responding to 

our concerns regarding the construction of hotels with screen walls in the Garment Center 

Special District (SGCD), Subarea P-2 (between West 40
th

 and West 35
th

, 8
th

 to 9
th

 Avenues) as 

well as the Special Hudson Yards District (SHYD). The Board appreciates your careful 

consideration and response to our letter regarding hotels with proposed non-zoning compliant 

street walls.  

 

Since 2004, MCB4 has worked closely with the Department of City Planning (DCP) to ensure 

that our neighborhood zoning enables development while also protecting and reinforcing 

neighborhood character. This Board has taken thoughtful positions on zoning and planning 

matters and has maintained an ongoing relationship with DCP, for which it is grateful. 

Furthermore, the Department of Buildings’ (DOB) Borough Commissioner has been helpful in 

resolving matters of zoning compliance and quickly responding to MCB4’s concerns.  

 

Since the Board’s letter of January 12, 2016, we discovered that an additional hotel with a non-

zoning compliant screen wall is being constructed at 320 West 36
th

 Street. MCB4 requests that 

the Zoning Resolution Determination under Application No. 121185056, for the construction of 

this hotel, be revoked.  

 

CITY OF NEW YORK 
 

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY BOARD FOUR 
 

330 West 42
nd

 Street, 26
th
 floor   New York, NY   10036 

tel: 212-736-4536   fax: 212-947-9512 
www.nyc.gov/mcb4 

 
DELORES RUBIN 
Chair 
 
Jesse Bodine 
District Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
District Manager 
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320 West 36
th
—Screen Wall Hotel Development 

320 West 36
th

 Street is a 29-story hotel in construction located in the SGCD Preservation Area  

P-2 and as such is subject to ZR 121-32(a) which states that the street wall must rise to a height 

between 80 and 90 feet with exceptions made for projects adjacent to certain buildings not 

complying with the requirements. The enclosed building section shows a structural frame 

attached to the building’s superstructure to create a street wall that according to the Architect “is 

connected back to the main building”.
1
  

 

On September 8, 2014 a Zoning Resolution Determination was approved by David Aigner, 

Senior Zoning Specialist.
2
 

 

Proposed Screen Wall’s Non-compliance with ZR 121-32(a) 

The Zoning Determination states: 

 

“The portion of the proposed building wall located at, and within 15-inches of the 

street line visually reads as a consistent wall surface, having cross bracing 

structure that meets the street line and a series of smaller muntins within the 

recessed glass the visually break-up the recessed glass;” 

 

The proposed street wall consists of metal panels surrounding a 3-foot thick structural steel 

frame.
3
 The metal panels, which are 10 feet and 7 inches wide on the sides and top of the 

northern facade, create discontinuity in the street wall. The Zoning Determination states that 

45.1% on the screen wall will comprise of glazing recessed 15 inches from the property line. A 

street wall that is recessed to such a high degree in nearly half of its elevation does not constitute 

a street wall. 

 

The architect stated that the configuration of steel and glass “does not constitute a recess and [is] 

no different than a window set into a wall”. However, there is no building within the P-2 

Preservation Zone of GCSD in which a façade contains a portal of recesses to this magnitude. 

The intent of ZR 121-32(a) is “to ensure consistency with the Garment Center’s distinctive built 

form of high street wall loft buildings”
4
. The proposed street wall does not conform to the 

GCSD’s distinctive built form. 

 

Previous Examples 

The Zoning Determination also states: 

 

“Department practice is to permit screen walls and other alternative building wall 

designs to meet a single-location street wall requirement on the condition that 

such walls are a minimum of 50 percent opaque surface in total.” 

 

However, the Zoning Resolution Determinations for the following proposed hotels have been 

revoked:  

                                                 
1
 See Appendix A - 320 West 36th Street Building Section submitted to DOB 

2
 See Appendix B - 320 West 36th Street Zoning Resolution Determination 

3
 See Appendix C – 320 West 36th Street North Façade Rendering 

4
 Zoning Text Amendment N040500(A) ZRM http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcp/pdf/cpc/040500a.pdf P. 13 

http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcp/pdf/cpc/040500a.pdf
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 326 West 37
th

 Street 

 310 West 40
th

 Street 

 350 West 40
th

 Street  

All of the Zoning Resolution Determinations for these projects contain substantially similar 

language written by the same Zoning Specialist, David Aigner, in their issuance of approval.
5
 

Therefore, the Zoning Resolution Determination for 320 West 36
th

 Street should be revoked as 

well. 

 

Conclusion 

MCB4 thanks DCP and DOB for taking swift action on proposed developments which sought to 

evade the street wall requirements in SGCD and the SHYD. The Board requests the revocation 

of the zoning resolution determinations for 320 West 36
th

 Street’s application No. 121185056. 

 

The Board would like to note that none of the hotels for which the determinations have been 

revoked have completed construction. Given that the proposed screen walls will now have to be 

actual streetwalls, with a portion of the building behind them constituting floor area, MCB4 

would like to know how the following compliance issues will be addressed by DOB: 

 

 With the additional floor area, how will buildings remain in compliance with maximum 

FAR requirements? 

 How will light and air requirements for guest rooms that will now be behind an actual 

building street wall be provided? 

This Board is confident that DOB will work with developers to resolve these issues, but requests 

to be apprised of the compliance solution. Further, MCB4 understands that DOB intended to 

issue Stop Work Orders for these sites, yet some developers have not been given such orders 

while they resolve issues. MCB4 remains concerned that the required compliance should not be 

compromised, by a fait accompli situation.  

 

Furthermore, the Board would like to note that it has been in contact with Quadrum Global and 

McSam Hotel Group, both of whom are constructing hotels at 351West 38
th

 Street and 338 West 

39
th

 Street, respectively. MCB4 has notified these two developers of DOB’s policy on screen 

walls and looks forward to ensuring that these new buildings preserve the character of our 

neighborhood. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Delores Rubin     Jean Daniel Noland, Chair 

MCB4 Chair     Clinton Hell’s Kitchen Land Use  

and Zoning Committee 

 

                                                 
5
 See Appendix D - Revoked Zoning Resolution Determinations (Sections highlighted by MCB4) 
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6/09

ZRD1/CCD1 Response Form

 DETERMINATION  (To be completed by a Buildings Department official) 

Request has been: Approved Denied Approved with conditions  

 Follow-up appointment required? Yes No   

 Primary Zoning Resolution or Code Section(s):    

   

Comments:     

  

  

  

  

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

Name of Authorized Reviewer (please print):     

 Title (please print):     

Authorized Signature: Date: Time:  

Issuers: write signature, date, and time on each page of the request forms; and  attach this form .

Other secondary Zoning Resolution or Code Section(s): 

 Location Information (To be completed by a Buildings Department official if applicable) 

House No(s) Street Name  

Borough Block Lot BIN Job No.

Note: Determination will expire if construction document approval is not obtained within 12 months of issuance.

✔

320 West 36th Street

Manhattan 759 55 1013580 121185056

ZR 121-32

The request, to determine that for a new hotel in a C6-4M district within the Special Garment Center District, the proposed front
building wall complies with the street wall requirements of ZR 121-32 which require that a street wall be located at the street
line and rise without setback to a minimum height of 80 feet, is permitted as shown, is hereby approved with conditions for the
following reasons:

(i)   The portion of the proposed building wall located at, and within 15-inches of the street line visually reads as a consistent 
      wall surface, having a cross bracing structure that meets the street line and a series of smaller muntins within the recessed 
      glass that visually break-up the recessed glass; and

(ii)  Department practice is to permit screen walls and other alternative building wall designs to meet a single-location street wall
      requirement on the condition that such walls are a minimum of 50 percent opaque surface in total.

Therefore, the request is approved subject to the following:

-     Applicant to demonstrate MDL Section 26 compliance for the inner court created to the rear of the proposed front building 
      wall.

It shall be noted that where a street wall is required to be located at the street line, the Department evaluates such street wall
designs on a case by case basis, and that the opaqueness threshold and degree of recess within the subject approved design
are not necessarily indicators of what would be acceptable in future zoning determinations.
================================================================================================
          Note: If determination is not uploaded via eSubmit or scanned (whichever is applicable), it will be deemed invalid.

David J. Aigner

Senior Zoning Specialist (on behalf of NYC Development Hub)

✔
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APPENDIX C – 320 West 36
th

 Street North Façade Rendering 

 

  

 

 
 

 

 

http://www.6sqft.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/Crowne-Plaza-Hotel-TImes-Square-South-320-West-36th_Stonehill-11.jpg
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ZRD1/CCD1 Response Form

 DETERMINATION  (To be completed by a Buildings Department official) 

Request has been: Approved Denied Approved with conditions  

 Follow-up appointment required? Yes No   

 Primary Zoning Resolution or Code Section(s):    

   

Comments:     

  

  

  

  

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

Name of Authorized Reviewer (please print):     

 Title (please print):     

Authorized Signature: Date: Time:  

Issuers: write signature, date, and time on each page of the request forms; and  attach this form .

Other secondary Zoning Resolution or Code Section(s): 

 Location Information (To be completed by a Buildings Department official if applicable) 

House No(s) Street Name  

Borough Block Lot BIN Job No.

Note: Determination will expire if construction document approval is not obtained within 12 months of issuance.

326 West 37th Street

Manhattan 760 58 1810122 121184351

ZR 121-32(a)

MDL 26

The request, to determine that within a C6-4M district in the P2 Preservation Area of the Special Garment Center District, the
perforated metal screen wall as shown located at the street line for a proposed hotel satisfies the ZR 121-32 paragraph (a)
requirement to locate the street wall at the street line up to a minimum height of 80 feet, is hereby approved.

Department practice is to recognize a screen wall (or similar) as meeting a #street wall# requirement if such wall both (i) is a
consistent surface that visually reads as a street wall for the full area where a street wall is required (except for a minimal
amount of wall openings), and (ii) consists of a minimum of 50 percent solid surface at the street line. The proposed design
meets the first of these tests on account of the visual appearance of the building holding the street wall up to a height of 80 feet
with the exception of an 8 foot tall opening above the first story, and the design meets the second of these tests by virtue of the
perforated metal panel which covers the majority of the building wall below 80 feet and is itself 52 percent solid.

It shall be noted that the court created to the rear of the proposed screen wall complies with the MDL court width requirement
based on the height proposed (greater than 20 feet in width) and the area requirement for a court with the height proposed
(greater than 800 sf).  Further, such court is sufficient to provide light and air to hotel units fronting on such court as per MDL
Section 26 (greater than 15 feet from windows to metal panel), and that the Department's minimum 50 percent openness test
need not be applied to the perforated panel wall for the purpose of determining whether or not legal windows receive light and
air through the screen wall.

Therefore, the request is approved.
================================================================================================
          Note: If determination is not uploaded via eSubmit or scanned (whichever is applicable), it will be deemed invalid.

David J. Aigner

Senior Zoning Specialist (on behalf of NYC Development Hub)

✔

✔
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6/09

ZRD1/CCD1 Response Form

 DETERMINATION  (To be completed by a Buildings Department official) 

Request has been: Approved Denied Approved with conditions  

 Follow-up appointment required? Yes No   

 Primary Zoning Resolution or Code Section(s):    

   

Comments:     

  

  

  

  

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

Name of Authorized Reviewer (please print):     

 Title (please print):     

Authorized Signature: Date: Time:  

Issuers: write signature, date, and time on each page of the request forms; and  attach this form .

Other secondary Zoning Resolution or Code Section(s): 

 Location Information (To be completed by a Buildings Department official if applicable) 

House No(s) Street Name  

Borough Block Lot BIN Job No.

Note: Determination will expire if construction document approval is not obtained within 12 months of issuance.

✔

310 West 40th Street

Manhattan 763 47 1806220 Pre-determination

ZR 93-55, ZR 12-10 "street wall"

The denial issued for determination control #22673 by the Department on 5/17/2012 is hereby rescinded, and reissued as an
approval with conditions as control #22673-A.

The request, to interpret the proposed "framing structure" with "metal mesh" as meeting the ZR 12-10 definition of "street wall"
in order to satisfy the street wall requirements of ZR 93-55(b), is hereby approved with conditions.

Since the date of the previous denial on this matter for the subject property, Department policy has changed to permit a wall to
meet a street wall requirement provided that such wall is comprised of a minimum of 50 percent solid materials.

It shall be noted that the inner court with a depth of 20 feet created to the rear of the proposed screen wall both meets MDL
inner court size requirements of Section 26, and is sufficient to provide light and air to hotel units fronting on such court as per
MDL Section 26. Thus the Department's minimum 50 percent openness test need not be applied to the screen wall for the
purpose of determining whether or not legal windows receive light and air through the screen wall.

Therefore the request is approved, subject to the following:

-   Examiner to verify that the proposed screen wall is comprised of a minimum of 50 percent solid materials. Applicant shall 
    provide product detail for mesh screen to be used.
================================================================================================
          Note: If determination is not uploaded via eSubmit or scanned (whichever is applicable), it will be deemed invalid.

David J. Aigner

Senior Zoning Specialist (on behalf of Manhattan Borough Office)

✔
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6/09

ZRD1/CCD1 Response Form

 DETERMINATION  (To be completed by a Buildings Department official) 

Request has been: Approved Denied Approved with conditions  

 Follow-up appointment required? Yes No   

 Primary Zoning Resolution or Code Section(s):    

   

Comments:     

  

  

  

  

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

Name of Authorized Reviewer (please print):     

 Title (please print):     

Authorized Signature: Date: Time:  

Issuers: write signature, date, and time on each page of the request forms; and  attach this form .

Other secondary Zoning Resolution or Code Section(s): 

 Location Information (To be completed by a Buildings Department official if applicable) 

House No(s) Street Name  

Borough Block Lot BIN Job No.

Note: Determination will expire if construction document approval is not obtained within 12 months of issuance.

✔

350 West 40th Street

Manhattan 763 67 1013695 121185216

ZR 93-55 (b)

MDL 26

The request, to determine that in connection with the proposed new hotel building in a C6-4 district in the South of Port
Authority Subdistrict E of the Special Hudson Yards District (HY), the perforated screen wall as shown located at the street line
satisfies the ZR 93-55 (b) requirement to locate a street wall at the street line along the full length of the zoning lot, is hereby
approved with conditions.

The street wall provisions applicable to the subject property require that the street wall of a building be located at the street line,
and extend along 100 percent of the street frontage of the zoning lot up to a minimum height of 80 feet. The applicant has
demonstrated a screen wall design that meets the Department's maximum percentage of openness standard in order for a
surface/material to be able to be considered a "street wall" (the perforated metal screen material is 48 percent open, less than
the 50 percent maximum), and that such street wall complies with the base height and street wall location provisions of ZR
93-55 (b).

Further, it shall be noted that the court created to the rear of the proposed screen wall is sufficient to provide light and air to
hotel units fronting on such court as per MDL Section 26, and that the Department's minimum 50 percent openness test need
not be applied to the screen wall for the purpose of determining whether or not legal windows receive light and air through the
screen wall.

Therefore, the request is approved subject to the following:

-  The interior parapet at the second story shall be a minimum of 50 percent open in order to not obstruction light and air    
   provided to second story hotel rooms.
================================================================================================
          Note: If determination is not uploaded via eSubmit or scanned (whichever is applicable), it will be deemed invalid.

David J. Aigner

Senior Zoning Specialist (on behalf of NYC Development Hub)

✔
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AREA A:

TOTAL STREET WALL SF.:

80'-0" X 99'-0" = 7920 SF.

AREA B:

PERFORATED METAL PANEL: 3,825 SF.

OPEN AREA 48% 1,836 SF.

SOLID AREA 52% 1,989 SF.

AREA C:

SOLID METAL PANEL: 2,639 SF.

AREA D:

GLASS STORE FRONT: 1,456 SF

TOTAL PROPOSED

STREET WALL

SOLID AREA %:

1989 + 2639 + 1456 = 6,084 SF.

6,084/7920 = 76% SOLID

PERFORATED METAL

PANEL SPECIFICATIONS:

McNICHOLS QUALITY

ROUND PERFORATED 1/4"

GAUGE STAINLESS STEEL,

1/2" ROUND ON 11/16"

STAGGERED, 48% OPEN

AREA. ITEM# 1812619941

350 WEST 40TH STREET
NEW YORK, NY

NORTH

Wexler Associates
12 West 32nd Street, 8th Floor
Tel. 212-643-1500
Fax. 212-643-2227

OF

AS NOTED

FRONT ELEVATION with or wiftout

A-401.00

.

STREETWALL ELEVATION1
1/8" = 1' - 0"

34710
7/15/14
6 of 12

REVIEWED BY
David Aigner

Senior Zoning Specialist

APPROVED
WITH CONDITIONS

Page:
Date:
Control No.:



  Item Number : 1812619941

  Product Line : Perforated
  Product Type : Round Hole
  Weight : 5.33 #/SF 
  Class : Round Hole
  Trade Name : McNICHOLS®
  Major Material : Stainless Steel
  Minor Material : Type 304
  Gauge (Thickness) : 1/4"
  Hole Size : 0.5000
  Hole Centers : 0.6875
  Hole Pattern : Staggered
  Surface Finish : Mill
  Percent Open Area : 48
  Width : 48.0000
  Length (Span for Grating) : 120.0000
  SKU Type : Sheet
  End Pattern : Unfinished
  Margins Parallel to Length : Min Safe Both Sides
  Straight Rows Parallel To : Length
  Margins Parallel to Width : Min Safe Both Ends

  HS Item Number : 1812619941

Item Specifications: 

Accessories: 
  U Edging

Options: 

  Angle Cutting Straight line cutting to produce an angle other than 90 degrees
  Annealing Heating and slowly cooling to reduce the brittleness of a material.
  Anodizing The process of coating aluminum electrolytically, resulting in a thin film of 

aluminum oxide of extreme hardness. Can be processed either clear or in colors.

McNICHOLS® Quality Round Perforated, 1/4" Gauge Stainless Steel, 1/2" Round on 11/16" 
Staggered, 48.0000" x 120.0000" 

 Print
Visit us online at http://www.mcnichols.com
Order Now: 1-877-884-4653 or email sales@mcnichols.com 

Page 1 of 3Item Specs: 1812619941

7/14/2014http://www.mcnichols.com/jsp/template/item/includes/itemDetailPrint.jsp
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